Division of Transportation

‘ﬁ% gﬂartinf(f. Buihtﬁer;CP.E. o
trecior o ranspo ation, ounty ngineer
A LakeCounty

600 West Winchester Road
Libertyville, lllinois 60048-1381
Phone (847) 377-7400

Fax (847) 362-5280

Illinois Route 120 Corridor Feasibility Stiady
LCDOT Change Order No. 1

Committee Action Meeting Date
TO:  Public Works and Transportation Committee DATE: November 10, 2009
Financial Admihistrative Commitide DATE: November 10, 2009

SUBJECT:  Change Order No. 1
Section No. 06-00274-00-ES

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 1 consisting of an increase of $99,220.06 for
additions to the IL Rte. 120 Corridor Feasibility Study’s Engineering Services, designated as Section No. 06-
00274-00-ES.

o I Rte. 120 Corridor Feasibility Study Engineering Services: LCDOT Change Order No. 1

e Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net increases
over 10%.

» The IL Rte. 120 Corridor Feasibility Study project is under contract with Transystems, in the
amount of $863,439.29. '

* Additional engineering services are being requested for several revisions to the original scope
of work as detailed in the attached Supplement No. 1.

Summary:
Original awarded contract; $865,439.29
Change Order No. 1: $ 99.220.06
Sum of all changes: $ 99,220.06

www.lakecountyil.gov




Date:
Request;

To:

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consuitant Contract
11/10/2009 Local Agency:
Neo. 1 Name:
Department of Transportation Section:

LCDOT/SCHAUMBURG
Consultant:

I recommend that an addition be made to the above consultant contract.

The estimated work is listed below

LAKE COUNTY
Il Rte. 120 Corridor Feasibility Study
06-00274-00-ES

Transystems

Original contract amount
for services described: $865,439.29

Sum of all previous contract

change orders: $0.00
ltem
# Description Additions Deductions
1 Additional engineering services are being requested for several
revisions fo the original scope of work as detailed in the attched
Supplement No. 1. $99,220.06
TOTALS $59,220.06 $0.00
NET CHANGE $99,220.06 $0.00
Net ADDITION change fo date $99,220.08  which is 11.46 % of the original contract amount for services described

State fully the nature and reason for change:

Please see attached.

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the confract is $10,000 or more
or the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of
the following statements shall be checked.

XXX

Project Engineer 7 Date

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this
change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this
change are germane to the original contract.

The undersigned has determined that this change is in the best interest of
the local agency and is authorized by law.

Revised contract amount
for services described: $964,659.35

jo-23-2F

Design Engineer étlku—go\\ \ uu—c;('\gg Date [0-28-0%

Approval

Recommended

BLR13210 LCDOT Adaptation )
Submit 3 copies of this form to Regional Engineer {4 copies for road district)

APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved

Regional Engineer

County Engineer
On Behalf of IDOT pursuant to Agreement
of Understanding dated January 22, 2003

Date /0 / ?—'SZJ’?




SUPPLEMENT #1
EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
Illinois Route 120 Corridor Feasibility Study

The supplement for the project includes scope of additional work not included in the original scope of work. All changes
to the scope of work are to the following original study scope items - Road Placement, Public Involvement, and Study
Tasks. Additional Road Placement work includes additional data collection and additional travel demand modeling.
Additional Public Involvement work includes compiling public comments. Additional Study Tasks work includes
additional meetings.

Task 1 Road Placement

A ltwas anticipated that task force completed GIS data would be provided from each task force.
Project assumptions assumed scope would not include supplementing the information completed by
the task forces. The task forces were not able to supply the completed files. GIS data was collected
from each resource agency after additional coordination, meetings, and training was completed.
Each individual GIS file was converted to workable MicroStation files for use on the project. All task
force created sheets and labels were then recreated to replicate the task force completed GIS data in
MicroStation.

B Three additional fravel demand model scenarios were completed.
1 Itwas anticipated that the following six model scenarios would be developed.
Existing model - Completed
2030 no-build model - Completed
2030 IL 120 four-lane bypass - Completed
2030 IL 120 six-lane expressway bypass - Completed
2030 IL 120 four-lane bypass with IL 53 expressway extension — Not Completed
2030 IL 120 six-lane expressway bypass with IL 53 expressway extension — Completed
2 In addition to the five model scenarios completed, the following four model scenarios were
developed.
a 2030 widen existing IL 120 to four lanes - Completed
b 2030 IL 120 six-lane bypass - Completed
¢ 2030 widen existing IL 120 to four lanes and IL 120 four-lane bypass - Completed
d 2030 widen existing IL 120 to four lanes and IL 120 six-lane expressway bypass -
Completed

“h D OO T

C Itwas anticipated that the following conceptual drainage studies would be completed and are
removed from the scope and hours reduced from the supplement,
1 Identify locations of storm water detention, compensatory storage, and wetland mitigation
2 ldentify existing drainage conditions and prepare general location drainage map
3 Analyze drainage alternatives
4 Develop proposed drainage concept plan (1°=500"

Page 1




SUPPLEMENT #1
EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
lilinois Route 120 Corridor Feasibility Study

Task 5 Fublic Involvement

A Conduct Open House Public Meeting #1
1 Collect, compile, and summarize public input and comments from meeting.

B Conduct Open House Public Meeting #2
1 Collect, compile, and summarize public input and comments from meeting.

Task 6 Study Tasks — Preparation, Coordination, Scheduling and Administration, and Deliverables

A Meet and coordinate with LCDOT
1 Anticipated 12 meetings. 43 meetings through project completion.

B CPC Meetings
1 Aftend Governance Board meetings
a Anticipated 8 meetings. 12 meetings through project completion.
2 Aftend Public Informafion Task Force meetings
a Anticipated 8 meetings. 7 meetings through project completion.
3 Attend Environmental Task Force meetings
a Anticipated 12 meetings. 10 meetings through project completion.
4 Attend Land Use Task Force meetings
a Anticipated 8 meetings. @ meetings through project completion.
5 Aftend Technical Task Force meefings
a Anticipated 12 meetings. 15 mestings through project completion.

Page 2




(90/1L Aoy} SZ0 3dg g ofed- 600Z/0E/9 patuud

%000 38d
%00°00)  [90°02Z'66 000 00’0 000 66795ZL 000 7569875 9516 EE  |02L SIVIOL
%Z1'69  16£'809'F9 G8'18L'8 V. ZZv ¥E 0880022 [¥F¥ sise] Apms-9
%GTTC  |9¥'eL0TE _ €856 ¢ £5°092'11 094162 091 JUSWBAIOALL 2IGN -G
%9zl [123E5ZL 18285} ¥2089'9 91°0/2'F 91l JUSWBdE|d PEOY-L
(D+4+2+0+0+8) | (D+d+3+Q+0+Q) (o) () @) Q) (2) (a) )
|eyol sJ9UI0 §1S00 350D syjaeuay abuny xog
pueig |eyol feyol Ag 10011 294 1081 2 [loafed sInoyue way) doug
0% agaq SaVINIRE apIsIng poXxi 9SNoH-u| peayiarg 3ga
L# Jusis|ddng way B g.id
0 JojoeS Auxsidwo) Apnig Aljiqisesg Jopluo) "ON qop
ayeT Aunon
% ogi aley preYIBAD uoposg
0Z L @)oY stouy)| 9oy
60/0€/90 aleq Ste)SASUEL ] Wi
(4442} .
SOJIAIBG JUBR)NSUO
2 uopeyodsuey] jo

JO sjeWNST 3509 “Rwpedsq stouly




¥ abeq B002/0L/9 payd
{90/L1 "AeM) 520 309

00°0% %0 0 00°0% %0 0 |9s6¥s | %00V § vvr | 669 | %00L | 091 | 18°9€$ | %00L | 9LL | €6°9¥S | %00l | 0ZZ S$Tviol

DO QDD || |OIDIO|O)IC|O O ||| |O|O QO[O

L't | %00'SZ | OF ¢86 | %8rreE | OF SL'e | %lbiL | o8 8F'8c i) ueldluyas] gavo

28'C %l88 { by €6'E | %6LEL | 9l FAN4 %EE'8 09 Sv'8e | Jesubug ubjseq
6LF | %6L€EL | 8l L0 %eC'T gl 0l'vE || feewBug ubiseq
68'G | %BLEL | 9L G6°0 %ZeT gl oLey |l feawBuz uBjssq
SOl | %SO'GrF | 002 | 202l | %00SZ | OF £9'9 | %BLEL | 9L 60°2L | %88°GE | 987 a0'sy JeauBuz joslold
B80S | %SO'Gr | 002 § G822 | %00°0G | 08 91’5 | %¥EOL | 2L 65°2¢ | %S0 | Z6¢ 04'S5 labeuep Josiold
Bay “Hed Bay Hed pry Hed BAY ‘Hed bay ued Bay Hed sajey UoNEIIISSE|Y
PIBAA o sinoH| pIBm o simop|] piBm % E:o:r [TTY % sinoH| pISm o sinoH} pIBpA o sinoH| AlnoH
SHSE] h_uEw.w_ JUSWIBA|CAU]} DitING~5 Juswaoe|d peoy-| sajey Jaalold jejol m>< __o._>mn_
L 40 L jesys : ) wway/gid
Apnig Ajljiqisead Joplie) ‘ON qor
60/08/90 2IB(] swasAguel] jueynsuon aye : Aunon
uon2ag
02! snoy sjouy| AnNoy
sajey y08fold AlanoH abelony
uonepodsuey] Jo

juswiedaq sioul)




